Northern Ireland
Statistics and Research Agency

Gniomhaireacht Thuaisceart Eireann
um Staitistici agus Taighde

NISRA

NISRA Covid-19 Survey

Findings From Phase 1 & 2 of Fieldwork



COV_Cé; In the last seven days, have you been officially COV_C7; In the past seven days, have you had COV_C8; In the past seven days, has anyone else in
diagnosed with the Coronavirus Coronavirus (COVID-19) symptoms? Only asked of those your household had Coronavirus (COVID-19)
100% who had not been offcially diagnosed with coronavirus symptoms?
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COV_C9; How worried or unworried are you about the effect that Coronavirus (COVID-19) is having on your life right now?... Overall
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®a. Very worried

1% ®b. Somewhat worried
c. Neither worried nor unworried
d. Somewhat unworried

®c. Not at all worried

56%

COV_C9; How worried or unworried are you about the effect that Coronavirus (COVID-19) is having on your life right now?... by date of interview
@20/04/2020 - 31/05/2020 ®01/06/2020 - 23/07/2020
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COV_C9; How worried or unworried are you about the effect that Coronavirus (COVID-19) is having on your life right now?..By... Do you have any physical or mental health
conditions or illnesses lasting or expected to last for 12 months or more?

® Longstanding lliness ® No Longstanding Iliness
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COV_C31: How worried or unworried are you that Coronavirus (COVID-19) is affecting your friends and family?
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57%

®a. Very worried

®b. Somewhat worried
c. Neither worried nor unworried
d. Somewhat unworried

®ec. Not at all worried



COV_C38: How long do you think it will be before your life returns to normal?
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a. Less than one
month

7%

b. 1 to 3 months

21%

c. 4 to 6 months

15%

d. 7 to 9 months

14%

e. 10 to 12 months

36%

f. More than a year
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g. Never




COV_C10; In which way is Coronavirus (COVID-19) affecting your life? - multiple responses permitted, only asked if respondent stated that they where somewhat or very
worried in COV_C9

| am unable to make plans 63%

Personal travel plans are being affected 59%

My well-being is being affected 56%

Life events are being affected 53%

50%

My work is being affected

My relationships are being affected 41%

Schools and universities are being affected 36%

Access to groceries, medication and essentials are affected 31%

My household finances are being affected 29%

Availability of groceries, medication and essentials are affected 26%

My caring responsibilities are being affected 22%

My health is being affected 18%

Work travel plans are being affected 17%

Transport is being affected 14%

My access to paid or unpaid care is being affected

Other (please specify) - 4%

8%
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COV_C11; Ways in which coronavirus is affecting your life, which one are you most concerned about? Only asked if respondent stated that they where somewhat or very
worried in COV_C9

My well-being is being affected 15%

Schools and universities are being affected 14%

My work is being affected 12%

My relationships are being affected 12%

9%

| am unable to make plans

My health is being affected 8%

My household finances are being affected 6%

Personal travel plans are being affected 6%

My caring responsibilities are being affected 5%

Life events are being affected 4%

Other (please specify) 3%

Access to groceries, medication and essentials are affected 2%

Availability of groceries, medication and essentials are affected 1%

Work travel plans are being affected - 1%

My access to paid or unpaid care is being affected - 1%

Transport is being affected I 0%
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COV_C12M: In the past seven days, how has your work been affected?... multiple responses allowed... Only asked if answer to COV_C10M included ‘My work is being
affected’. COV_C10M only asked if response to COV_C9 was Very or Somewhat worried.

| have been furloughed 27%

Finding working from home difficult _ 19%
| am worried about my health and safety at work _ 18%
Temporary closure of own business _ 10%
| have to work around other caring responsibilities _ 10%
Working long hours with reduced breaks _ 9%
| have to work around childcare _ 9%
Unable to take leave _ 7%
Asked to take leave - 4%
Redundancy - 2%
Permanent closure of own business . 1%
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COV_C29M: In the past seven days, how has your well-being been affected?.. multiple responses allowed. Only asked if COV_C10M answer included 'My well-being is
being affected. COV_C10M only asked if answer to COV_C9 was Very or Somewhat worried.

Feeling stressed or anxious 68%

Feeling worried about the future 67%

Feeling bored 49%

Unable to exercise as normal 35%

Making my mental health worse 34%

Feeling lonely 32%

29%

Strain on my personal relationships

Spending too much time alone 25%

Spending too much time with others in household 24%

Finding working from home difficult 16%

Strain on my work relationships 15%

13%

No one to talk to about my worries
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COV_C16: 1 am confident in my abilities to home school the child/children within my household... Only asked if answer to COV_C15 was ‘Yes', COV_C15 only asked if answer
to DEPEND1 was 'Yes'.

8%

18%

@ a. Strongly agree

®b. Somewhat agree
c. Neither agree nor disagree
d. Somewhat disagree

® . Strongly disagree

11%




COV_C17: The child/children within my household are continuing to learn whilst being home schooled... Only asked if anser to COV_C15 = 1 (Yes)

9%

46%

3%

33%

®a. Strongly agree

®b. Somewhat agree
c. Neither agree nor disagree
d. Somewhat disagree

@ e. Strongly disagree



COV_D9: Due to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, have you been given ‘key worker’ status?

® Yes
® No




COV_D16é: In the past seven days, have you sent the child/children within your household to nursery or school?... Only asked if DEPEND1 = 1 (Has dependent children) AND
COV_D9=1 (key worker)

®No @®Yes

2%

98%



COV_D17: For what reasons did the child/children within your household not attend nursery or school? Only asked if the answer to COV_D16 was ‘No". COV_D16 only asked
if DEPEND1 = 1 (Has dependent children) AND COV_D9=1 (key worker).

Nursery or school is closed 54%

Alternative care was available 34%

| was concerned about their health and wellbeing 27%

[t was not convenient 7%

| did not work 5%

Child said they did not want to go 4%

Someone in the household was self-isolating |l 1%
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COV_C39: How do you expect the financial position of your household to change over the next 12 months?
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a. Get a lot better b. Get a little better c. Stay the same d. Get a little worse e. Get a lot worse




COV_C39: How do you expect the financial position of your household to change over the next 12 months?... By Age-band

@16 -44 @45 - 64 ®65 and over
100%

80%

71%

60%

51% 51%

40%

28%

20% 19%

16%

10%

5% 5%
2% 1% 1%
S e—
0%
a. Get a lot better b. Get a little better c. Stay the same d. Get a little worse e. Get a lot worse




COV_C40: How do you expect the general economic situation in this country to develop over the next 12 months?
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60% 59%
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COV_C40: How do you expect the general economic situation in this country to develop over the next 12 months?..By Rural and Urban

®Urban ®Rural
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COV_Comp: What, if any, problems have you experienced with companies since the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?... multiple responses allowed.

Getting refunds for cancelled air travel
Problem with delivery of goods
Having to pay very high prices to get essential goods

Getting refunds for cancelled events 14%

Getting refunds for cancelled all-inclusive holiday travel 13%

Getting refunds for hotels 13%

11%

Getting refunds for cancelled holiday accommodation

Seller refusing to help with complaints or issues 11%

Getting refunds for subscriptions and memberships 10%

Unfair or unclear contracts or terms and conditions 6%

Fake or misleading claims about goods or services 6%

Getting refunds for a wedding 2%

Getting refunds for nurseries or other childcare services 2%
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COV_C74: To what extent do you support or oppose the stay at home measures put in place by the Government?

3% —\2% ‘K% T

19%

@ a. Strongly support
®b. Tend to support
c. Neither support nor oppose
@ d. Tend to oppose
®e. Strongly oppose



COV_C44M: What is helping you to cope whilst staying at home? - multiple responses permitted

Staying in touch with family and friends remotely

Watching films or using streaming services _ 63%
Spending time with others that you live with _ 59%
Using the internet to continue your usual activities _ 59%
Limiting how often you listen to or watch the news _ 46%
Exercising indoors _ 35%
Using other online sources of support and information _ 25%
Learning something new _ 24%
Following tips and guides made by celebrities - 8%
Other (please specify) - 7%
Struggling to find things that help me cope I 1%
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COV_CA47: In the past seven days, have you self-isolated (stayed at
home) because of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
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COV_CA47: In the past seven days, have you self-isolated (stayed at home) because of the
Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?... By time of interview

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

12%

8%

7% 6%

E

Yes

88%

92%

93% 94%

No

96%

@ 20/04/2020 - 03/05/2020
@04/05/2020 - 17/05/2020

18/05/2020 - 31/05/2020
®01/06/2020 - 14/06/2020
@ 15/06/2020 - 28/06/2020



COV_C48: In the past seven days, has anyone else living in your household COV_D52: In the past seven days, do you know someone living outside of your
self-isolated (stayed at home) because of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak? household who has self-isolated because of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
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COV_C51; In the past seven days, have you avoided contact with older people or other vulnerable people because of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?
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COV_C51; In the past seven days, have you avoided contact with older people or other vulnerable people because of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak? - by date of
interview

@ 20/04/2020 - 03/05/2020 ®04/05/2020 - 17/05/2020 ® 18/05/2020 - 31/05/2020 ®01/06/2020 - 14/06/2020 @ 15/06/2020 - 28/06/2020
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MCZ_1; On a scale of 1 to 10, Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays? MCZ_2; On a scale of 1 to 10, Overall, to what extent do you feel that the things you

29%

6%

49%

17%

®a. Low

®b. Medium
c. High
d. Very High

MCZ_3; On a scale of 1 to 10, Overall, how happy did you feel yesterday?

33%

7%

46%

15%

®a. Low

®b. Medium
c. High
d. Very High

do in your life are worthwhile?

37%

4%

10%

49%

®a. Low

®b. Medium
c. High
d. Very High

MCZ_4; On a scale where 0 is “not at all anxious” and 10 is “completely anxious”,
overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday?

25%

18%

26%

32%

®a. Very Low
®b. Low
c. Medium
d. High



Personal Wellbeing Measures by Gender

Group MCZ_1: Life Satisfaction MCZ_2: Feeling what you = MCZ_3: Happiness MCZ_4: Anxiety

do in life is worthwhile Yesterday
a. Male 7.59 7.82 7.62 3.08
b. Female 7.49 7.96 7.49 3.57
c. Overall COVID-19 Survey Weeks 1 - 8 7.54 7.89 7.55 3.33
d. NISRA - Personal wellbeing in 7.89 8.07 7.69 2.83
Northern Ireland 2018 / 19
Personal Wellbeing Measures by Age
Group MCZ_1: Life Satisfaction MCZ_2: Feeling what you = MCZ_3: Happiness MCZ_4: Anxiety

do in life is worthwhile Yesterday
a. 16 - 44 7.40 7.85 7.47 3.32
b. 45 - 64 7.43 7.77 7.42 3.53
c. 65 and over 8.03 8.18 7.92 3.07
d. Overall COVID-19 Survey Weeks 1 - 8 7.54 7.89 7.55 3.33
e. NISRA - Personal wellbeing in 7.89 8.07 7.69 2.83

Northern Ireland 2018 / 19



Personal Wellbeing Measures by Long standing illness

Group MCZ_1: Life Satisfaction MCZ_2: Feeling what you = MCZ_3: Happiness MCZ_4: Anxiety

do in life is worthwhile Yesterday
a. Yes 7.12 7.45 712 3.91
b. No 7.78 8.14 7.79 3.01
c. Overall COVID-19 Survey Weeks 1 - 8 7.54 7.89 7.55 3.33
d. NISRA - Personal wellbeing in 7.89 8.07 7.69 2.83

Northern Ireland 2018 / 19



COV_C1; How often do you feel lonely, condensed catagories
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®Covid 19 Survey weeks 1-8 ®NISRA - Loneliness in NI 2018/19
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COV_C1; How often do you feel lonely?
® Covid 19 Survey Weeks 1 - 8 ®NISRA - Loneliness in NI 2018/19
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COV_C1; How often do you feel lonely, condensed catagories... by limiting long-standing illness

® Longstanding lliness ®No LongStanding Iliness
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COV_2: To what extent do you agree with the following statement? If | needed help, there are people who would be there for me.

1%4\%*%“

®a. Strongly agree

®b. Somewhat agree

® c. Neither agree nor disagree
d. Somewhat disagree

®e. Strongly disagree



COV_C54: If I need help, other local community members would support me during  COV_Cé3: Do you think people are doing things to help others more, about the same,
the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak. or less since the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

100%

88%

80%
60%
@a. Strongly agree
@b. Somewhat agree
—— A709
47% c. Neither agree nor disagree
@d. Somewhat disagree
@c. Strongly disagree 40%
20%
11%
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a. More b. About the same C. Less



COV_C72: Do you feel like you have enough information about how to protect yourself from the Coronavirus (COVID-19)?

5%‘\

® Yes
® No

95%



COV_C75; Which of the following NHS guidance and official government advice statements are you aware of? - multiple responses permitted

Wash your hands with soap and water often
Everyone must stay at home
Use hand sanitiser gel if soap and water are not available 98%

You can only leave your home to shop for basic essentials 98%
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Cover yourself with a tissue / sleeve when you cough or sneeze 97

R

You can only leave your home to do one form of exercise a day

Always wash your hands when you get home or into work 96%
Those who are ‘high risk’ should not leave their home 96%
Try to keep at least 2 metres (3 steps) from other people 96%
Put used tissues in the bin and wash your hands afterwards 96%
Try to avoid close contact with people who are unwell 95%
Self-isolate if you have a new, continuous cough 95%
Self-isolate if you have a high temperature 95%
You can only leave your home to travel to and from work 95%
You can only leave your home for any medical need 95%
Stay at home for 14 days if any member of the household is ill 94%
Those who are "high risk’ should avoid close contact with others 88%
Do not touch your eyes, nose or mouth if your hands are dirty 84%
Everyone to stop non-essential contact with others 81%

Use the NHS 111 online coronavirus service 68%

Other government advice (please specify) EPA
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